Security
Solutions

Access
Network
Solutions

Home
Networks Total

Operating income (loss) $ 44.9 $ 40.2 $ (22.6) $ 36.2 $ (61.5) $ 37.1
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 37.2 8.2 18.0 61.7 26.0 151.0
Restructuring costs, net (7.4) (3.1) (0.1) 1.7 0.6 (8.3)
Equity-based compensation 4.6 2.0 4.1 4.8 3.1 18.6
Asset impairments — — — — 13.7 13.7
Transaction, transformation and integration costs 4.5 2.1 1.5 2.3 17.2 27.6
Acquisition accounting adjustments — — 0.8 1.2 0.5 2.4
Patent claims and litigation settlements — — — (17.2) 2.3 (14.8)
Depreciation 13.6 3.9 4.6 6.0 5.1 33.2
Segment adjusted EBITDA $ 97.3 $ 53.2 $ 6.3 $ 96.8 $ 7.0 $ 260.6

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Segment Adjusted EBITDA

(Unaudited -- In millions)

Year Ended December 31, 2020 Segment Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Connectivity
and Cable
Solutions

Outdoor
Wireless
Networks

Networking,
Intelligent

Cellular and
Security
Solutions

Access
Network
Solutions

Home
Networks Total

Operating income (loss), as reported $ 169.3 $ 179.3 $ (136.7) $ 11.6 $ (275.4) $ (51.8)
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 161.6 45.8 72.2 247.0 103.9 630.5
Restructuring costs, net 25.9 15.7 8.0 8.8 30.0 88.4
Equity-based compensation 28.6 13.8 22.6 27.8 22.1 115.0
Asset impairments — — — — 206.7 206.7
Transaction, transformation and integration costs 7.9 4.2 2.5 4.1 6.2 24.9
Acquisition accounting adjustments — — 7.3 11.4 1.9 20.6
Patent claims and litigation settlements (1.3) — 15.0 3.0 (0.3) 16.3
Executive severance 1.7 1.2 0.8 1.5 1.2 6.3
Depreciation 54.0 17.2 21.0 31.1 35.1 158.3
Segment adjusted EBITDA $ 447.6 $ 277.3 $ 12.8 $ 346.3 $ 131.3 $ 1,215.2

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures